

No. 24-1437

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CUTBERTO VIRAMONTES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE COUNTY OF COOK, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, NO. 1:22-CV-04775
THE HONORABLE REBECCA R. PALLMEYER, JUDGE PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Aaron R. Marcu
Brandt Henslee
Daniel Hodgkinson
Taylor Jachman
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER
US LLP
3 World Trade Center
175 Greenwich Street, 51st Floor
New York, NY 10007
aaron.marcu@freshfields.com
brandt.henslee@freshfields.com
daniel.hodgkinson@freshfields.com
taylor.jachman@freshfields.com

Jennifer B. Loeb
Counsel of Record
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER
US LLP
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
jennifer.loeb@freshfields.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Appellate Court No: 24-1437

Short Caption: Cutberto Viramontes, et al. v. County of Cook, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

A. *Bruen* and *Rahimi* Require Courts to Consider Empirical Research.2

B. Because the Challenged Laws Address Unprecedented Societal and Technological Conditions, *Bruen* Requires a Nuanced Approach.3

1. The Frequency, Lethality, and Geographic Concentration of Mass Shootings Are Novel Societal Concerns.4

2. The Rise of Mass Shootings Coincides with Unprecedented Societal Concerns that the Founders Could Never Have Imagined.5

3. Advances in Gun Technology Have Combined with Societal Changes to Create the Perfect Storm for Mass Shootings.7

4. *Bruen* Requires Nuance When Analyzing Historical Analogues to the Challenged Laws.9

C. Plaintiffs’ Formulation of “Common Use” Is Inherently Flawed, Nor Would the Common Use Standard Apply Because the Challenged Laws Are Not a Categorical Ban.....11

D. Assault Weapons Are Uniquely Dangerous and Not “Quintessential Self-Defense” Weapons Protected by the Second Amendment.14

E. The Regulation of LCMs Likewise Does Not Burden the Individual Right to Self-Defense.....20

IV. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175, 1196 (7th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 2024 WL 3666180 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2024).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , 2023 WL 8851005 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	1
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023).....	1
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	4, 9, 12
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)	21
<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	1

United States v. Rahimi,
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)..... *passim*

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....21

Statutes

COOK CNTY., ILL., CODE OF ORDINANCES § 54-211 *passim*

COOK CNTY., ILL., CODE OF ORDINANCES § 54-212 *passim*

Other Authorities

159 Cong. Rec. S2743 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 2013) (statement of Sen. Leahy)
(quoting Judiciary Committee testimony of Captain Mark Kelly)21

1866 Yellowboy Rifle History, Uberti USA, <https://tinyurl.com/3x2wjth3>8

Abhinanda Bhattacharyya, *California’s complicated history with assault
weapons*, S.F. Chronicle (Nov. 30, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/he8ps4hp>.....19

Assault Weapons and Large Capacity Magazines, Educ. Fund to Stop Gun
Violence (July 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yjmaba4k>19

Bonnie Berkowitz & Chris Alcantara, *The terrible numbers that grow with each
mass shooting*, Wash. Post (May 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/537ww9z4>4

Cameron McWhirter & Zusha Elinson,
American Gun: The True Story of the AR-15 (2023).....19

Carla Astudillo et al., *What we know, minute by minute, about how the Uvalde
shooting and police response unfolded*, Texas Tribune (July 28, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/mr4eyjfu>9

Christopher Ingraham, *What ‘arms’ looked like when the 2nd Amendment was
written*, Wash. Post (June 13, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/mu5ety64>7

Claude Werner, *The Armed Citizen - A Five Year Analysis*, Guns Save Lives
(Mar. 12, 2012), tinyurl.com/bdemd7ya.....21

Critical Incident Review: Active Shooter at Robb Elementary School, U.S. Dep’t
of Justice (Jan. 18, 2024), <http://tinyurl.com/2s4y5sz6>17

Dan Alex, *Winchester Model 1866: Lever-Action Repeating Rifle*, Military
Factory (Mar. 12, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/p88kcaye>.....8

Decl. of Robert Spitzer, *Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rts. v. Campbell*, No. 1:22-cv-11431,
ECF No. 21-10 (D. Mass. Jan. 31, 2023).....8

Ethan Siegel, *The Physics Behind Why Firing a Gun Into the Air Can Kill Someone*, Forbes (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2hudma2t>.....9

Gun Accessories for Sale, Impact Guns, <http://tinyurl.com/2apapmh3>.....13

Gun Violence Archive 2024, <https://tinyurl.com/5t4rrt56>.....4

Heather Sher, *What I Saw Treating the Victims from Parkland Should Change the Debate on Guns*, The Atlantic (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2uc4bepe>.....16

Investigative Report on the Role of Online Platforms in the Tragic Mass Shooting in Buffalo on May 14, 2022, Off. of the N.Y. State Att’y Gen. (Oct. 18, 2022)6

Jake Bleiberg et al., *Source: Investigators examine ideology of Texas gunman*, AP News (May 8, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3ywej7aa>6

James Miller, *The 5 Best AR-15 Pistols Reviewed: Reports from Range*, Minuteman Review (Apr. 7, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n9as9ye>7

Jason R. Silva, *Global mass shootings: comparing the United States against developed and developing countries*, 47 Int’l J. Compar. & Applied Crim. Just. 317 (2023).....5

Kevin Michalowski, *The Statistically Perfect Gunfight*, USCCA (Feb. 25, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3upbexr9>.....21

Killing Machines: The Case for Banning Assault Weapons, Educ. Fund to Stop Gun Violence (2003).....18

Louis Klarevas et al., *The Effect of Large-Capacity Magazine Bans on High-Fatality Mass Shootings, 1990-2017*, 109 AJP 1754 (2019)20

Maria Hammack, *A Brief History of Mass Shootings*, Behind the Tower (2016), <https://tinyurl.com/yc85z9pn>4

Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Commission Report, Fla. Dep’t of Law Enforcement (2019), tinyurl.com/mvs34fky20

Mark Berman & Todd C. Frankel, *High-capacity magazine bans could save lives. Will they hold up in court?*, Wash. Post (Mar. 27, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/dkzjskxs>.....9, 20

Matthew McConaughey, Remarks at White House Press Briefing (June 7, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=cJOW0XUyTQs>17

Michael Jensen et al., *Use of Social Media By US Extremists*, Nat’l Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3s9nmbbc>5

Mike McIntire & Jodi Kantor, *The Gun Lobby’s Hidden Hand in the 2nd Amendment Battle*, N.Y. Times (June 18, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/49kzj99d>..... 11

Michael Shurkin, *A Brief History of the Assault Rifle*, The Atlantic (June 30, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/vjac8a3b>16

N. Kirkpatrick et al., *The Blast Effect*, Wash. Post (2023), <http://tinyurl.com/2kutwsea>15, 16, 17

Pablo Barberá, *Social Media, Echo Chambers, and Political Polarization*, Cambridge Univ. Press (Aug. 24, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/bdds6wf9>6

Past Summary Ledgers, Gun Violence Archive, <https://tinyurl.com/y5s7ax23>4

Peter M. Rhee et al., *Gunshot wounds: A review of ballistics, bullets, weapons, and myths*, 80 J. of Trauma & Acute Care Surgery 853 (2016)8

Pop Culture: 1800, U.S. Census Bureau (Dec. 14, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/78cxvafx>.....6

Pop Culture: 2020, U.S. Census Bureau (Dec. 14, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/bdcts694>.....6

Rifle Marksmanship M16A1, M16A2/3, M16A4, and M4 Carbine, U.S. Dep’t of the Army (2003), <https://tinyurl.com/3reu38px>.....16

Sam Petulla, *Here is 1 Correlation Between State Gun Laws and Mass Shootings*, CNN (Oct. 5, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/bddjjm27>.....20

Sara Swann, *The history of the AR-15 and how it became a symbol of American gun culture*, Poynter (June 29, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5bffkafr>15

Saul Cornell, *History and Tradition or Fantasy and Fiction: Which Version of the Past Will the Supreme Court Choose in NYSRPA v. Bruen?*, 49 Hastings Const. L.Q. 145, 168–69 (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/zx2dvsmc>10

Sarah Zhang, *What an AR-15 Can Do to the Human Body*, WIRED (June 17, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/5d5prxmt>.....16, 17

Serge F. Kovalski & Mike Baker, *Gunman in 2017 Las Vegas Shooting Was Angry at Casinos*, *New F.B.I Files Show*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2023) <http://tinyurl.com/ykxj889u>7

Stephen W. Hargarten, *The Bullets He Carried*,
 21 West. J. Emerg. Med. 1036 (2020)8

TC 3-22.9 Rifle and Carbine Manual, U.S. Dep’t of the Army (May 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p963dxd>.....9

Tim Dickinson, *All-American Killer: How the AR-15 Became Mass Shooters’
 Weapon of Choice*, Rolling Stone (Feb. 22, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/4nedm6fa>.....15

Tim Reid, ‘Copycat’ mass shootings becoming deadlier, experts warn after New
 York attack, Reuters (May 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdzbf8us>.....6

What is your par time for an AR-15 emergency reload?, AR15.com (Nov. 22,
 2010), <https://tinyurl.com/3csjs7kd>8

Why is a Muzzle Brake Useful?, U.S. Arms Company,
<https://tinyurl.com/2phwka2z>18, 19

William English, *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including
 Types of Firearms Owned*, Georgetown McDonough Sch. Bus. Rsch. Paper
 No. 4109494 (May 13, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yc3fer46>.....11

Winchester Model 1866 Short 38 Special Lever Action Rifle, Winchester Gun
 Store, <https://tinyurl.com/yc3cv2zc>8
